Terms of reference

On 8 December 2004, the following matter was referred to the Senate Foreign Affairs,
Defence and Trade References Committee for inquiry and report to the Senate:

(a)  Australia's economic relationship with China with particular reference to:

i.  economic developments in China over the last decade and their
implications for Australia and the East Asian region;

1.  recent trends in trade between Australia and China;

iii.  the Australia-China Trade and Economic Framework and possibility
of a free trade agreement with China;

iv.  ongoing barriers and impediments to trade with China for Australian
businesses;

v.  existing strengths of Australian business in China and the scope for
improvement through assistance via Commonwealth agencies and
Australian Government programs;

vi.  opportunities for strengthening and deepening commercial links with
China in key export sectors;

(b)  Australia’s political relationship with China with particular reference to:

1. China’s emerging influence across East Asia and the South Pacific;
il.  opportunities for strengthening the deepening political, social and
cultural links between Australia and China;
1. political, social and cultural considerations that could impede the
development of strong and mutually beneficial relationships between
Australia and China; and

(c)  Australian responses to China’s emergence as a regional power with
particular reference to:

i.  China’s relationships in East Asia, including in particular the Korean
Peninsula and Japan;
1. the strategic consequences of a China-ASEAN free trade agreement;
1.  China’s expanded activities across the South West Pacific.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Members of the Committee

Terms of Reference

Acronyms and abbreviations

Executive Summary and recommendations

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION AND CONDUCT OF THE INQUIRY

Referral of the inquiry
Timing of the inquiry
Terms of reference
Conduct of the inquiry

Advertisement

Submissions

Public hearings
Visit to China
Structure of the report
Acknowledgments

CHAPTER 2
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS IN CHINA

Background to China's economic development
Recent economic performance
Maintaining economic stability in a rapidly changing economic environment
Maintaining political and social stability as China opens up to the world
Inequality between rich and poor
China's energy and resources needs
Environmental degradation
External threats
China's growing importance and the need to understand the nature of change
Conclusion

CHAPTER 3
TRADING LINKS BETWEEN AUSTRALIA AND CHINA

Background to Australia's trading relationship with China
Diplomacy and trade

China's growing importance as a trading partner
Complementarity in trade

Trade deficit with China

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4
BARRIERS TO TRADE

From planned economy to market economy
Tariffs and import quotas
Doing business in China

il

xiil
xXvil

AN DWW W W WM — —

10
13
18
23
26
27
28
29

33
33
33
34
35
39
41

43
43
45
50



The influence exerted by the Chinese government in the marketplace 50

State-owned enterprises (SOEs) 51
Corporate governance 53
Corporate governance—Australia 57
Legal and regulatory framework for foreign enterprises 57
Specific problems in the current legal system 61
Contract law 61
Intellectual property (IP) 62
Enforcement 65
Summary 68
Local government interference—'the mightiest dragon cannot crush the local snake' 68
Suitable mechanisms 71
Chinese companies in Australia 73
Barriers to trade with Australia 73
Conclusion 75
CHAPTER 5
TRADE IN AGRICULTURE
Recent developments in China's agricultural sector 77
Recent developments in China's rural incomes and trade policy 79
Australia—China trade in agricultural products 81
The role of Australian government agencies in agricultural trade with China 89
The impact of free trade on Australian agriculture 91
Quarantine and 'beyond the border' issues for Australian exporters 91
Conclusion 94
CHAPTER 6
TRADE IN MANUFACTURED GOODS 95
Recent developments in China's manufacturing sector 95
The changing composition of China's manufactured exports 97
The growth and impact of China's machinery and electronics exports 99
Australia—China trade in manufactures 101
The deficit with China in elaborately transformed manufactures (ETMs) 101
Australia's imports from China 102
Australia's exports to China 103
Australia's car and TCF industries 104
Attitudes of Australian manufacturers to China 108
Fair and unfair advantages 110
Responding to China's manufacturing sector 112
The committee view on prospects and options for Australian manufacturing 117
Policy recommendations 118
Conclusion 122
CHAPTER 7
TRADE IN MINERALS AND ENERGY 125
China's demand for minerals and resources 125
China's domestic capacity 126
Australia as a producer of minerals and resources 127
China's concern with dependency on overseas supplies and energy efficiency 128

viil



Security of supply an important consideration 128

Australia's reputation as a supplier 130
Energy efficiency and conservation 130
Liquefied natural gas (LNG) 134
Iron ore 137
Licence requirement—example of trade barriers 138
Other important export commodities 139
Australian investment in the minerals and resources sectors in China 139
China's investment in the minerals and resources sectors in Australia 142
Conclusion 143
CHAPTER 8
TRADE IN SERVICES 145
The term 'service' 145
Statistics on investment and services 146
The service sector in China 147
Opportunities for Australian companies to trade in services with China 149
Financial services sector 151
Stock market 152
Education 153
Chinese students in Australia 154
Education services in Australia 154
Securing the reputation of Australia as a safe place 155
Arrangements for student entry to Australia 156
Joint ventures 158
Recognition of qualifications 158
Providing education services in China 159
Tourism 161
Approved Destination Status (ADS) 163
An attractive destination 165
Australians visiting China 168
Conclusion 168
CHAPTER 9
INVESTMENT 169
Foreign investment in China 169
Australia investing in China 170
Barriers to investing in China 171
Legal framework 172
Multiple layers of regulation 173
Mandatory use of local labour service companies and dispute resolution 173
Restrictions on travel to conduct business in China 174
Opportunities for investment in China 175
China's 'go global' strategy 176
Chinese investment in Australia 176
Restrictions on travel to conduct business in Australia 179
Conclusion 180

1X



CHAPTER 10
BILATERAL OR MULTILATERAL AGREEMENTS?
What is a free trade agreement?
The benefits of FTAs
The pitfalls of FTAs
Strategic concerns
The progress of multilateral negotiations

CHAPTER 11
THE PROPOSED AUSTRALIA-CHINA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT
Satisfying the conditions for an Australia—China FTA
The early debate in Australia on an FTA with China
Market economy status and anti-dumping laws
Australian anti-dumping rules
The decision to award China market economy status
Australian opposition to China's 'market economy status'
The Australia—China Trade and Economic Framework
Modelling the FTA
Product / service
China's tariffs (over 10 per cent)
Australia's tariffs
The progress of negotiations (October 2005)

CHAPTER 12
ATTITUDES TO THE PROPOSED FTA
Support for the FTA
The National Farmers Federation
Australian mining representatives
Opposition to the FTA
The horticultural industry
Australian manufacturing representatives
Agricultural issues
China’s opposition to aspects of Australia's trading system
Australia's concerns with China's labour standards
Will an FTA with China work and is it in the national interest?
Conclusion

CHAPTER 13
BUILDING A BETTER TRADING RELATIONSHIP AND
STRENGTHENING TIES
Australia's reputation as a trading partner
Business practices in China
Relationships (guanxi) and building a business in China
Assisting Australian companies to understand the Chinese business world
Understanding the market in China

183
183
184
186
189
191

193
194
194
194
195
196
198
199
199
201
201
201
206

209
209
210
212
213
213
215
222
224
226
227
229

231
231
232
233
237
240



CHAPTER 14

HUMAN RIGHTS 245
Points of agreement 245
Human rights in China 246
Australia's human rights dialogue with China 252

Criticism of the effectiveness of the human rights dialogue between
Australia and China

A stronger approach 257
Australia—setting an example 259
Labour standards in China 260
Labour standards and Australian companies operating in China 265
Corporate Code of Conduct 267
CHAPTER 15
PROMOTING 'CHINA LITERACY'? 273
Do Australians need to be 'China literate'? 273
Australia's capacity to deliver 'China literacy' 275
Policy responses 278
Organisations promoting China literacy 279
The Confucius Institute 282
Suggestions for improvement 284
Broader government strategy 284
Sector-specific suggestions 286
Tertiary education 287
Findings and recommendations 288
Chinese students in Australia 288
Conclusion 291
CHAPTER 16
PUBLIC DIPLOMACY, CULTURE AND SPORT, AND THE CHINESE-
AUSTRALIAN COMMUNITY 293
Cultural interaction and public diplomacy 293
Fostering Australia—China relations 295
Promoting China in Australia 297
Promoting Australia in China 299
The WASO — A case-study in soft diplomacy/cultural exchange 301
Other links 302
Sport 303
General sporting links 303
The 2008 Beijing Olympic Games 304
Getting the message across? 306
The contribution of Chinese-Australian community groups 307
Recognising our Chinese—Australian history 308
Recognising and appreciating the Chinese community in Australia 310
Conclusion 310

xi



CHAPTER 17
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Chinese science and technology
Sino-Australian linkages in science and technology
The extent of current linkages
The flow-on benefits
Strong foundations for building the relationship
The scientific community's role in promoting goodwill and understanding
The potential for closer relations
The right place at the right time?
The way forward

CHAPTER 18
POLITICAL LINKS
Political visits and exchanges
Exchanges between future leaders
Cross jurisdictional policy cooperation
Sub-national government links
State and territory governments
Local governments
Sub-national linkages—working together effectively?
Non-government organisations
NGO relations with China
The benefits of NGO relations
Conclusion

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS BY AUSTRALIAN DEMOCRATS
APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS

APPENDIX 2 - PUBLIC HEARINGS AND WITNESSES

APPENDIX 3 -ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, TABLED DOCUMENTS AND

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Xil

311
311
312
312
316
318
319
320
320
321

325
325
325
326
329
330
334
338
341
342
343
348

351

353

357

365





