Terms of reference

On 8 December 2004, the following matter was referred to the Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade References Committee for inquiry and report to the Senate:

- (a) Australia's economic relationship with China with particular reference to:
 - i. economic developments in China over the last decade and their implications for Australia and the East Asian region;
 - ii. recent trends in trade between Australia and China;
 - iii. the Australia-China Trade and Economic Framework and possibility of a free trade agreement with China;
 - iv. ongoing barriers and impediments to trade with China for Australian businesses;
 - v. existing strengths of Australian business in China and the scope for improvement through assistance via Commonwealth agencies and Australian Government programs;
 - vi. opportunities for strengthening and deepening commercial links with China in key export sectors;
- (b) Australia's political relationship with China with particular reference to:
 - i. China's emerging influence across East Asia and the South Pacific;
 - ii. opportunities for strengthening the deepening political, social and cultural links between Australia and China;
 - iii. political, social and cultural considerations that could impede the development of strong and mutually beneficial relationships between Australia and China; and
- (c) Australian responses to China's emergence as a regional power with particular reference to:
 - i. China's relationships in East Asia, including in particular the Korean Peninsula and Japan;
 - ii. the strategic consequences of a China-ASEAN free trade agreement;
 - iii. China's expanded activities across the South West Pacific.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Members of the Committee Terms of Reference	iii v
Acronyms and abbreviations Executive Summary and recommendations	x111 xvii
·	
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION AND CONDUCT OF THE INQUIRY	1
Referral of the inquiry	1
Timing of the inquiry	1
Terms of reference	2
Conduct of the inquiry	3
Advertisement	3
Submissions	3
Public hearings	3
Visit to China	3
Structure of the report	5
Acknowledgments	6

CHAPTER 2	
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS IN CHINA	7
Background to China's economic development	7
Recent economic performance	8
Maintaining economic stability in a rapidly changing economic environment	10
Maintaining political and social stability as China opens up to the world	13
Inequality between rich and poor	18
China's energy and resources needs	23
Environmental degradation	26
External threats	27
China's growing importance and the need to understand the nature of change	28
Conclusion	29

CHAPTER 3

TRADING LINKS BETWEEN AUSTRALIA AND CHINA	33
Background to Australia's trading relationship with China	33
Diplomacy and trade	33
China's growing importance as a trading partner	34
Complementarity in trade	35
Trade deficit with China	39
Conclusion	41

43
43
45
50

The influence exerted by the Chinese government in the marketplace State-owned enterprises (SOEs)	50 51
Corporate governance	53
Corporate governance—Australia	57
Legal and regulatory framework for foreign enterprises	57
Specific problems in the current legal system	61
Contract law	61
Intellectual property (IP)	62
Enforcement	65
Summary	68
Local government interference—'the mightiest dragon cannot crush the local snake'	68
Suitable mechanisms	71
Chinese companies in Australia	73
Barriers to trade with Australia	73
Conclusion	75

CHAPTER 5 TRADE IN AGRICULTURE

TRADE IN AGRICULTURE	
Recent developments in China's agricultural sector	77
Recent developments in China's rural incomes and trade policy	79
Australia–China trade in agricultural products	81
The role of Australian government agencies in agricultural trade with China	89
The impact of free trade on Australian agriculture	91
Quarantine and 'beyond the border' issues for Australian exporters	91
Conclusion	94

CHAPTER 6

TRADE IN MANUFACTURED GOODS	95
Recent developments in China's manufacturing sector	95
The changing composition of China's manufactured exports	97
The growth and impact of China's machinery and electronics exports	99
Australia–China trade in manufactures	101
The deficit with China in elaborately transformed manufactures (ETMs)	101
Australia's imports from China	102
Australia's exports to China	103
Australia's car and TCF industries	104
Attitudes of Australian manufacturers to China	108
Fair and unfair advantages	110
Responding to China's manufacturing sector	112
The committee view on prospects and options for Australian manufacturing	117
Policy recommendations	118
Conclusion	122

CHAPTER 7

125
125
126
127
128

Security of supply an important consideration	128
Australia's reputation as a supplier	130
Energy efficiency and conservation	130
Liquefied natural gas (LNG)	134
Iron ore	137
Licence requirement—example of trade barriers	138
Other important export commodities	139
Australian investment in the minerals and resources sectors in China	139
China's investment in the minerals and resources sectors in Australia	142
Conclusion	143

CHAPTER 8

TRADE IN SERVICES	145
The term 'service'	145
Statistics on investment and services	146
The service sector in China	147
Opportunities for Australian companies to trade in services with China	149
Financial services sector	151
Stock market	152
Education	153
Chinese students in Australia	154
Education services in Australia	154
Securing the reputation of Australia as a safe place	155
Arrangements for student entry to Australia	156
Joint ventures	158
Recognition of qualifications	158
Providing education services in China	159
Tourism	161
Approved Destination Status (ADS)	163
An attractive destination	165
Australians visiting China	168
Conclusion	168

CHAPTER 9 INVESTMENT

NVESTMENT	169
Foreign investment in China	169
Australia investing in China	170
Barriers to investing in China	171
Legal framework	172
Multiple layers of regulation	173
Mandatory use of local labour service companies and dispute resolution	173
Restrictions on travel to conduct business in China	174
Opportunities for investment in China	175
China's 'go global' strategy	176
Chinese investment in Australia	176
Restrictions on travel to conduct business in Australia	179
Conclusion	180

CHAPTER 10

BILATERAL OR MULTILATERAL AGREEMENTS?	183
What is a free trade agreement?	183
The benefits of FTAs	184
The pitfalls of FTAs	186
Strategic concerns	189
The progress of multilateral negotiations	191

CHAPTER 11

THE PROPOSED AUSTRALIA–CHINA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT	193
Satisfying the conditions for an Australia–China FTA	194
The early debate in Australia on an FTA with China	194
Market economy status and anti-dumping laws	194
Australian anti-dumping rules	195
The decision to award China market economy status	196
Australian opposition to China's 'market economy status'	198
The Australia–China Trade and Economic Framework	199
Modelling the FTA	199
Product / service	201
China's tariffs (over 10 per cent)	201
Australia's tariffs	201
The progress of negotiations (October 2005)	206

CHAPTER 12

ATTITUDES TO THE PROPOSED FTA	209
Support for the FTA	209
The National Farmers Federation	210
Australian mining representatives	212
Opposition to the FTA	213
The horticultural industry	213
Australian manufacturing representatives	215
Agricultural issues	222
China's opposition to aspects of Australia's trading system	224
Australia's concerns with China's labour standards	226
Will an FTA with China work and is it in the national interest?	227
Conclusion	229

CHAPTER 13 BUILDING A BETTER TRADING RELATIONSHIP AND STRENGTHENING TIES

TRENGTHENING TIES	231
Australia's reputation as a trading partner	231
Business practices in China	232
Relationships (guanxi) and building a business in China	233
Assisting Australian companies to understand the Chinese business world	237
Understanding the market in China	240

CHAPTER 14 HUMAN

IUMAN RIGHTS Points of agreement Human rights in China	245 245
•	
Human rights in China	
	246
Australia's human rights dialogue with China	252
Criticism of the effectiveness of the human rights dialogue between	
Australia and China	
A stronger approach	257
Australia—setting an example	259
Labour standards in China	260
Labour standards and Australian companies operating in China	265
Corporate Code of Conduct	267

CHAPTER 15

PROMOTING 'CHINA LITERACY'?	273
Do Australians need to be 'China literate'?	273
Australia's capacity to deliver 'China literacy'	275
Policy responses	278
Organisations promoting China literacy	279
The Confucius Institute	282
Suggestions for improvement	284
Broader government strategy	284
Sector-specific suggestions	286
Tertiary education	287
Findings and recommendations	288
Chinese students in Australia	288
Conclusion	291

CHAPTER 16	
PUBLIC DIPLOMACY, CULTURE AND SPORT, AND THE CHINESE-	
AUSTRALIAN COMMUNITY	293
Cultural interaction and public diplomacy	293
Fostering Australia–China relations	295
Promoting China in Australia	297
Promoting Australia in China	299
The WASO – A case-study in soft diplomacy/cultural exchange	301
Other links	302
Sport	303
General sporting links	303
The 2008 Beijing Olympic Games	304
Getting the message across?	306
The contribution of Chinese-Australian community groups	307
Recognising our Chinese–Australian history	308
Recognising and appreciating the Chinese community in Australia	310
Conclusion	310

CHAPTER 17

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY	311
Chinese science and technology	311
Sino-Australian linkages in science and technology	312
The extent of current linkages	312
The flow-on benefits	316
Strong foundations for building the relationship	318
The scientific community's role in promoting goodwill and understanding	319
The potential for closer relations	320
The right place at the right time?	320
The way forward	321

CHAPTER 18

POLITICAL LINKS	325
Political visits and exchanges	325
Exchanges between future leaders	325
Cross jurisdictional policy cooperation	326
Sub-national government links	329
State and territory governments	330
Local governments	334
Sub-national linkages—working together effectively?	338
Non-government organisations	341
NGO relations with China	342
The benefits of NGO relations	343
Conclusion	348
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS BY AUSTRALIAN DEMOCRATS	351
APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS	353

APPENDIX 2 - PUBLIC HEARINGS AND WITNESSES

APPENDIX 3 -ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, TABLED DOCUMENTS ANDANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE365

357